

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 1866.

WHITEHALL, October 24, 1866.

THE Queen, taking into Her Royal consideration that upon the decease of Brinsley, fourth Earl of Lanesborough, without issue, which happened on or about the 14th day of June 1847, the title and dignity of Earl of Lanesborough devolved upon his cousin and heir, George-John Danvers, late Earl of Lanesborough, as the eldest son and heir of Augustus Richard Butler Danvers, Esquire, commonly called the Honourable Augustus Richard Butler Danvers, (next brother of Robert Herbert, third Earl of Lanesborough, the father of the said Brinsley, fourth Earl of Lanes-borough,) who was the second son of Brinsley, second Earl of Lanesborough, that, according to the ordinary rules of honour, the sister of the said George-John Danvers, Earl of Lanesborough, cannot enjoy that place and precedence which would have been due to her in case her said late father had survived his nephew, the said Brinsley, fourth Earl of Lanesborough, and had thereby succeeded to the title and dignity of Earl of Lanesborough, Her Majesty hath been graciously pleased to ordain and declare that Sophia Elizabeth Mary Dumaresq, the widow and relict of Henry Dumaresq, Esquire, Lieutenant-Colonel in the Army, deceased, shall henceforth have, hold, and enjoy the same title, place, pre-eminence, and precedence, as if her said late father had survived his nephew Brinsley, fourth Earl of Lanesborough, and had thereby succeeded to the said title and dignity of Earl of Lanesborough:

Her Majesty hath been further pleased to command that the said Royal order and declaration be tered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

WHITEHALL, October 24, 1866.

The Queen, taking into Her Royal consideration that upon the decease of George John Danvers, fifth Earl of Lanesborough, without issue, on the 7th day of July last, the title and dignity of Earl of Lanesborough devolved upon his nephew and heir, John Vansittart Danvers, now Earl of Lanesborough, as the eldest son and heir of Charles Augustus Danvers Butler, Esq., com-monly called the Honourable Charles Augustus Danvers Butler, (the next surviving brother of the said George John Danvers, late Earl of Lanesborough,) who was the third but second

surviving son of Augustus Richard Butler Danvers, Esq., commonly called the Honourable Augustus Richard Butler Danvers, and grandson of Brinsley, second Earl of Lanesborough, that, according to the ordinary rules of honour, the brother and sisters of the said John Vansittart Danvers, now Earl of Lanesborough, cannot enjoy that place and precedence which would have been due to them in case their said late father had survived his brother, the said George John Danvers, Earl of Lanesborough, and had thereby succeeded to the title and dignity of Earl of Lanesborough, Her Majesty hath been graciously pleased to ordain and declare that Charles Henry Danvers Butler, Esq., an Ensign in the 9th (East Norfolk) Regiment of Foot, Fanny Georgina, Wife of Loftus Fitz-Wygram, Esq., Barrister-at-Law, Emily Rosa Danvers Butler and Harriet Eliza Danvers Butler, Spinsters, the only brother and sisters of the said John Vansittart Danvers, now Earl of Lanesborough, shall henceforth have, hold, and enjoy the same titles, place, pre-eminence, and precedence, as if their said late father had survived his brother, George John Danvers, late Earl of Lanesborough, and had thereby succeeded to the said title and dignity of Earl of Lanesborough;

Her Majesty hath been further pleased to command that the said Royal order and declaration be registered in Her Majesty's College of Arms.

CROWN OFFICE, October 24, 1866. MEMBER returned to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

County of Trpperary. The Honourable Captain Charles White, of Woodland Clonsilla, in the county of Dublin, in the room of John Blake Dillon, Esq. deceased.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Kent, and of the City and County of the City of Canterbury.

Julian Goldsmid, Esq. M.P., to be Deputy Lies tenant. Dated 18th October 1866. Henry Dorrien Streatfeild, Esq. to be Lieutenant. Dated 18th October 1866.